Advanced Space Suit for High Fidelity Testing (Z-2) Contract: Questions and Answers 

	Q24: On form 3 of the Wage/Salary and Fringe Benefit Data DRD, can you please specify as to what a "Service Employee" is??  

	A24: In accordance with Section 8(b) of the Service Contract Act (SCA) (41 U.S.C. § 351, et seq.): “The term “service employee” means any person engaged in the performance of a contract entered into by the United States and not exempted under section 7, whether negotiated or advertised, the principal purpose of which is to furnish services in the United States (other than any person employed in a bona fide executive administrative, or professional capacity, as those terms are defined in part 541 of title 29, Code of Federal Regulations, as of July 30, 1976, and any subsequent revision of those regulations ); and shall include all such persons regardless of any contractual relationship that may be alleged to exist between a contractor or subcontractor and such persons.”

	Q25: According to Section L.19.A.1, offerors are required to include a Total Compensation Plan (per DRD Z2PGP-05) in Volume 1 as part of the management approach. DRD Z2PGP-05 requires that a plan be submitted for each subcontractor that meets the criteria of NFS 1852.231-71(d), which applies to major subcontractors. Given the amount of information required, it is likely that individual plans submitted by the offeror and a single major subcontractor could total 15 or more pages of the 40-page allocation of the Technical Acceptability volume. In order to provide sufficient space to describe our technical and management approaches, would the Government consider allowing the Total Compensation Plans as attachments to Volume I that do not count against the page allocation?

	A25:  Yes.  The Government will allow the Total Compensation Plans to be submitted as attachments to Volume I that do not count against the page allocation.  Section L.18 has been updated to reflect this change.

	Q26: There will be no cost/labor hour detail or rate detail if we are bidding a FFP major subcontractor (at or above $500K), correct?

	A26:  Major subcontractors, which are defined as having an anticipated total contract value of $500,000 or are required to show their costs at the level defined in the RFP in Attachment L-3.  The labor resource portion of all work, including the prime, major and minor subs portions, should be captured in Attachment L-4 in order to demonstrate the contractors approach and understanding of the work.   The total cost of minor subcontractors should be captured on the PCST tab of the AttachmentL-3 under the Minor Subcontractor section.  If contracts with subcontractors are Fixed Price, there would not be detail at a cost element level and no cost or rate detail would be expected.  Note that even Fixed Price contracts shall have their labor resources captured in the TRT templates for the Team, in order to capture the labor resources for the entire teams effort.

	Q27: Referencing 154200-AMEND-002-006, Section L, under L.19.D.3, "Completion Form Cost Templates Instructions.  Letter B. states, "Enter the corresponding direct labor rates for each labor category on the straight time rates portion of the template".  I do not see this straight time rates portion on the "LPT" tab of the excel spreadsheet.  Should we just create this column?

	A27: All potential offerors need to scroll down to see the other sections.  The “LPT” tab contains 3 sections: hours, rates and cost.

	Q28: For the Attachment L.4 Template, should the entry in the yellow shaded cells of the 'TRT' worksheets be labor hours by NASA SLC, or number of staff by NASA SLC in those yellow shaded cells?

	A28: This should be proposed by Work Year Equivalent (WYE).  WYE is on the top of each TRT tab and stated on the total at the bottom.  

	Q29: The "as of" dates for DRD Z2PGP-04 and Z2PGP-05 are listed in block 5 on page J-1.6 as being 04/11/12 and 10/09/12, respectively.  Does this mean that all of our inputs to the applicable Data Plans for both DRD's should be as of those specific dates, or is the "as of" date referenced simply the "as of" date of any NASA provided forms included with the detail DRD document?

	A29:  The "as of" date referenced is the date NASA completed the provided forms included with the detail DRD document.

	Q30: Offerors are required to include the Technical Resources Templates (TRT; attachment L.4) in Volume 1. The template provided uses Arial Narrow, 10-point font. Are we to use the template as is or should we change the font and size? Additionally, the template is 9 pages long, which means it will consume almost 25% of the Technical Acceptability volume. Would it be acceptable to include the template as an attachment that doesn't count against the page limitation of the volume? The rationale is that if the TRT and the Total Compensation Plan count against the page limitation, 30 pages of the volume will be devoted to those elements, leaving only 10 pages for offerors to address their technical and management approaches.

	A30:  See Question #23 (Font Size), See Question #25 (Total Compensation Plan), and See Question #18 (Technical Resource Templates (TRT))



